
 

20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810             Phone (707) 865-0251   Facsimile (707) 865-2542 

 
 
 
 
Mr. Jerry Wickham 
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 
 
Subject: Former Shell Service Station 

 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way 
 Oakland, California 
 SAP Code 129449 

 
 
Dear Mr. Wickham: 
 
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Subsurface Investigation Work Plan for 
the above referenced site.  Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, 
that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct. 
  
As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (707) 865-0251 with any questions or 
concerns.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Shell Oil Products US  

 
Denis L. Brown 
Project Manager 
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. CPT Groundwater Analytical Data, Former Shell Service Station, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California

Boring Sample Sample Interval Date TPHg B T E X

ID Name (fbg) Sampled (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) Comments

CPT-1 No Sample 16-20 near MW-4
CPT-1 No Sample 25-29
CPT-1 CPT-1-35-W 31-35 18-Oct-06 <50 4.3 <0.50 6.1 3.0

CPT-2 No Sample 15-19 near MW-6
CPT-2 No Sample 25-29
CPT-2 CPT-2-35-W 33-37 20-Oct-06 2,600 180 69 55 290

CPT-3 No Sample 16-20 near MW-5
CPT-3 No Sample 21-25
CPT-3 CPT-3-35-W 33-37 20-Oct-06 880 45 15 45 310

CPT-4 No Sample 18-22 near V-1
CPT-4 No Sample 25-29
CPT-4 CPT-4-37-W 33-37 18-Oct-06 3,200 33 150 140 570

CPT-5 No Sample 10-14
CPT-5 CPT-5-20-W 16-20 18-Oct-06 25,000 1,100 200 5,300 4,100

CPT-5 CPT-5-35-W 32-36 18-Oct-06 220 4.0 2.6 11 44

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B 
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
fbg = feet below grade
µg/l = micrograms per liter = parts per billion

Sample attempted - no recharge near borings B-6, B-9, 
and B-19

Sample attempted - no recharge
Sample attempted - no recharge

Sample attempted - no recharge
Sample attempted - no recharge

Sample attempted - no recharge
Sample attempted - no recharge

Sample attempted - no recharge
Sample attempted - no recharge

K:\Oakland 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way\TABLES\0781 Table GW Analytical .xls Page 1 of 1
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PREVIOUS WORK 
 

1994 UST Removal:  The 2,000-gallon UST was removed on October 11, 1994 by KTW 
& Associates on behalf of ATW.  Two soil samples (TP-1-N and TP-2-S) were collected from 
beneath the tank.  Chemical analysis of the soil samples identified the presence of total petroleum 
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at concentrations ranging from 870 milligrams per kilogram 
(mg/kg) to 18,000 mg/kg.  Benzene concentrations in these samples ranged from 2.9 to 
100 mg/kg.  The tank pit remained open until March 19, 1996 when the excavation was back-
filled subsequent to over-excavation by a Shell contractor. 

1995 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA):  In August and September 1995, Enviros 
Inc. (Enviros) performed a Phase I ESA for this site.  Available information collected during this 
ESA indicates that the subject property was occupied by residential housing prior to 
approximately 1959.  A building permit to erect a building was obtained for Shell Oil Company 
in February 1959.  A building permit to “close lube bays with sheet metal panels” was secured for 
Shell Oil Company in July 1976. 

In 1979, several building permits were secured for Acme to modify existing site structures.  Two 
building permits were secured in 1979 related to the installation of a fuel pump at the site. 

During a site survey in conjunction with the Phase I ESA, an excavation was observed near the 
southwest corner of the service building.  The excavation was covered by a blue tarp.  This 
excavation’s location is consistent with that of the 2,000-gallon UST removed in 1994 by ATW, 
and with a large concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in 1971 and 1973, and a 
smaller concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in 1981 and 1985.  The larger concrete 
slab observed in the aerial photographs was likely covering the USTs operated by Shell, and the 
smaller slab was likely covering the UST operated by Acme, confirming that the same location 
was used for both UST complexes.   

1995 Subsurface Investigation:  A site assessment was performed by ACC Environmental 
Consultants on May 23, 1995.  This included drilling nine soil borings (B-1 through B-9) using a 
pneumatic sampling tool in the vicinity of the excavation (which formerly housed both Shell’s 
and Acme’s USTs) and the product dispenser islands, and collecting soil and groundwater 
samples for chemical analysis.  TPHg concentrations in soil samples ranged from <20.0 to 
830 mg/kg.  Benzene concentrations ranged from <1.0 to 1.8 mg/kg.  Separate phase 
hydrocarbons (SPH) were identified in water samples collected from four of the soil borings (B-1, 
B-5, B-6, and B-9).  TPHg concentrations in the non-SPH grab groundwater samples submitted 
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for chemical analysis ranged from <50 to 89,000 micrograms per liter (µg/l).  Benzene 
concentrations in the grab groundwater samples ranged from <0.5 to 21,000 µg/l. 

1996 Over-Excavation:  Over-excavation and back-filling of Acme’s former UST excavation 
were performed on March 19, 1996.  The excavation, originally left open to 9 fbg, was over-
excavated to approximately 11 fbg.  Two soil samples (TP-3-W and TP-4-E) were collected from 
the bottom of the over-excavated former UST area.  Soil sample TP-3-W, collected from the 
western end of the excavation, contained 560 mg/kg TPHg, and 3.1 mg/kg benzene.  Soil sample 
TP-4-E, collected from the eastern end of the excavation, contained 2,700 mg/kg TPHg and <3.0 
mg/kg benzene. The excavation was back-filled with clean imported fill material.  Soil sampling 
and back-filling activities are documented in Enviros’ May 10, 1996 correspondence. 

1996 Subsurface Investigation:  In July 1996, Enviros performed additional site assessment 
activities.  Six exploratory borings (B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13, V-1, and V-2) were drilled and 
sampled on July 17 and 19, 1996 using a hollow-stem auger drill rig.  Borings B-11 and B-12 
were completed as groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, and borings V-1 and V-2 
were completed as soil vapor extraction wells V-1 and V-2, respectively.  Soil sampling was not 
performed in boring V-1 due to the fact that it was installed into the back-fill material within the 
former UST excavation.  A soil sample from below the saturated zone in boring V-2 was 
submitted for physical parameter analyses (porosity, permeability, fractional organic carbon 
content, and dry bulk density). 

TPHg and benzene were not detected in soil samples collected from MW-1 (B-11), MW-2 
(B-12), and B-13.  TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from B-10 and V-2 at 
concentrations of 1.7 and 110 mg/kg, respectively.  Benzene concentrations in soil samples from 
B-10 and V-2 were <0.0050 and 0.29 mg/kg, respectively. 

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-10, B-12 (MW-2), and B-13 at the 
depth of first encountered groundwater (approximately 8 to 11 fbg) for chemical analysis.  Boring 
B-11 (MW-1) did not yield sufficient groundwater for grab groundwater sample collection.  
Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were developed and sampled on August 2, 1999 by Blaine 
Tech Services (Blaine) of San Jose, CA.  TPHg concentrations in the groundwater samples 
ranged from <50 to 290,000 µg/l.  Benzene concentrations ranged from <0.50 to 34,000 µg/l. 

1997 Modified Phase I ESA:  In February 1997, Enviros performed a modified Phase I ESA for 
the subject facility.  A review of aerial photographs (1952 to 1994), city directories (1967 to 
1993) and Sanborn maps (1912 to 1970) did not reveal evidence of an off-site source of 
petroleum hydrocarbons which would have impacted groundwater onsite.  The properties located 
north and west of the subject facility appear to have been occupied by residential houses from at 
least 1912 to the present.  The nearest gasoline stations identified in the vicinity of the subject 
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facility were a former Chevron station (740 27th Street at West) approximately 450 feet to the 
west, a former station (26th Street and Martin Luther King, Jr. Way) approximately 300 feet to the 
south, and a former Mobil station (554 27th Street) approximately 950 feet to the east. 

2000 Sensitive Receptor Survey:  In late 2000, Cambria performed a sensitive receptor survey 
which attempted to identify wells and underground utility conduits.  Cambria obtained utility 
conduit maps from the City of Oakland Engineering Department to locate and map underground 
utility conduits which may act as preferential pathways for contaminant migration from the site.  
These conduit trenches are typically back-filled with materials which are more permeable than 
the surrounding native soils, therefore providing a path of least resistance for petroleum 
hydrocarbon migration within the local groundwater.  Using these maps, Cambria identified the 
sanitary and storm sewer systems as the only utility conduits in the site vicinity which may act as 
preferential pathways.  All other utilities are typically buried at depths which are shallower than 
those of the sewer systems.  Conduits identified in the area are located at depths of approximately 
3.5 to 9 fbg.  Therefore, the potential does exist for groundwater to flow within these conduit 
trenches.  Groundwater depth onsite historically ranges from approximately 4.5 to 10 fbg.  
However, since the typical groundwater flow direction onsite has generally been to the south, it is 
likely that any contaminant migration within the utility conduits would be limited, since the 
utility conduits located to the south of the site are the shallowest of all the conduits identified 
adjacent to the site at depths of 3.5 to 5.5 fbg.  Cambria obtained well installation and destruction 
records from the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) in order to identify any 
active water producing wells in the vicinity of the site which may be at risk to petroleum 
hydrocarbon impact due to contaminant migration from the subsurface of the site.  DWR records 
did not identify any existing wells within a ½-mile radius of the site. 

2000 Subsurface Investigation:  In November 2000, Cambria installed three soil borings (B-17, 
B-18 and B-19) and three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5).  Up to 
2,100 mg/kg TPHg and 3.3 mg/kg benzene were reported in soil samples collected.  No TPHg or 
benzene was detected in soil samples collected from well MW-3.  Except for 0.0070 mg/kg 
detected in soil sample B-18-7.0, no methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in any of 
the analyzed soil samples.  Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in soil samples MW-4-5.0 
and B-19-5.0 at concentrations of 0.0079 and 0.0059 mg/kg, respectively.  

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-17 through B-19 at first encountered 
groundwater for analyses during the investigation.  TPHg concentrations in grab water samples 
collected from the borings ranged from 58,000 to 190,000 μg/l.  Benzene concentrations ranged 
from 4,400 to 13,000 µg/l.  MTBE was detected in groundwater at concentrations of 16 and 
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300 µg/l from B-19 and B-17, respectively, and TBA was detected at 240 µg/l in B-19 only.  No 
SPH was observed during the investigation. 

2001 Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation:  As approved by the (ACHCSA), Blaine 
installed ORCs in wells V-1 and V-2 during the second quarter monitoring event on May 2, 2001.  
ORCs were removed during the fourth quarter 2001 monitoring event.  MTBE has not been 
detected in these two wells since the ORCs were installed.  

2002 Site Investigation:  In April 2002, Cambria installed borings B-20 through B-22.  
Groundwater was first encountered in the borings between 8.0 fbg (B-20) and 8.8 fbg (B-21 and 
B-22).  The maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations detected in soil were 380 and 
0.17 mg/kg, respectively, in the soil sample collected from 8.0 fbg in boring B-22, located behind 
the station building.  No TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from boring B-21.  No 
MTBE was detected in any of the analyzed soil samples collected from borings B-20, B-21, or 
B-22.  Up to 160,000 µg/l TPHg and 18,000 µg/l benzene were reported in grab groundwater 
samples collected from borings B-20, B-21, and B-22.  No MTBE was detected in grab 
groundwater samples collected from the borings.  The complete report of findings was included 
in Cambria’s June 21, 2002 Site Investigation Report.  This document included recommendations 
for additional activities; however, a response from ACHCSA was never received. 

2003 - 2005 Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation:   Although agency approval was 
not received, Shell proactively installed ORC in wells MW-5 and V-2 during first quarter of 
2003.  The ORCs were replaced on a semi-annual basis.  The use of ORC was discontinued 
during the first quarter 2005, at Shell’s request. 

May 2005 Agency Meeting:  Since no agency response was received to the June 2002 Site 
Investigation Report that contained recommendations for additional investigation, and since 
monitoring continued to indicate elevated concentrations of volatile constituents in groundwater, 
Shell authorized Cambria to prepare a work plan to investigate subsurface soil, groundwater, and 
soil vapor conditions along the property boundaries and at select locations on site.  A new case 
worker was assigned to this project in early 2005, and following a meeting with the new case 
worker, technical comments and work plan approval were received in ACEH correspondence 
dated June 6, 2005.  On August 15, 2005, Cambria submitted correspondence providing 
responses to the technical comments, notification of field work, and a request for extension for 
the report of findings.  In correspondence dated August 19, 2005, ACEH granted the extension. 

2005 Soil Vapor Investigation:  From August 28 through 31, 2005, Cambria installed ten soil 
borings (GP-1 through GP-10).  In soil, TPHg was detected from borings GP-1 at 10.0 fbg, GP-2 
at 4.5 fbg, GP-3 at 5.0 and 8.5 fbg, GP-6 at 9.5 fbg, and GP-7 at 9.5 fbg at concentrations ranging 
from 1.5 to 3,300 mg/kg and benzene was detected from borings GP-2 at 4.5 fbg, and GP-3 at 5.0 
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and 8.5 fbg at concentrations ranging from 0.027 to 15 mg/kg.  In groundwater, TPHg was 
detected in all four borings (GP-1, GP-3, GP-6, and GP-7) at concentrations ranging from 9,100 
to 140,000 µg/l and benzene was also detected in all four groundwater samples at concentrations 
ranging from 320 to 17,000 µg/l.  Soil vapor samples were collected from each boring and TPHg 
was detected in GP-1 through GP-10 at concentrations ranging from 350 to 71,000,000 
micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3).  Benzene was detected in soil samples collected from 
borings GP-1 through GP-3 and GP-5 through GP-10 at concentrations ranging from <4.1 to 
170,000 ug/m3.  A complete discussion and presentation of these activities and findings is 
included in Cambria’s November 15, 2005 Site Investigation Report.  This report also included 
recommendations for performing a door-to-door survey within 300 feet of the site to confirm 
basement locations, building construction, and potential sources; preparing work plans for pilot 
testing and plume delineation.  Cambria submitted the November 22, 2005 Feasibility Study 
Work Plan and the December 16, 2005 Plume Delineation Work Plan, which Alameda County 
Environmental Health (ACEH) staff approved in their December 29, 2005 correspondence. 

December 2005 – Door-to-Door Survey:  Cambria conducted a door-to-door survey within 
300-feet of the subject site for wells, basements, and foundation type to identify building 
construction and potential vapor receptors.  Questionnaires were sent to 110 properties and 
responses for 25 properties were received as of January 13, 2006.  Tabulated data and a list of 
properties included in the survey, and which completed surveys were received was included in 
our Door to Door Survey Report, Access Agreement Update, and Status/Schedule Update 
submittal dated January 15, 2006.  Of the 25 responses received, none of the properties had 
basements.  Three properties were denoted as vacant; nine properties contained buildings 
constructed with slab-on-grade foundations; three contained buildings constructed with perimeter 
foundations.  Responses for the other 10 properties were either left blank, marked as unknown, or 
the response was contradictory or unclear.  Regarding underground storage tanks, 17 responses 
were negative, four responses were marked as “unknown”, and four responses were left blank.  
With the exception of the monitoring wells at the subject site, no wells were identified through 
the survey activities. 

January 2006 – Subsurface Investigation:  On January 3 and 4, 2006, Cambria advanced three 
monitoring wells (MW-6 through MW-8), one soil boring (B-23), and six soil vapor probes (VP-1 
through VP-6).  In soil, TPHg was detected from borings MW-6 at 10.0 and 15.5 fbg, MW-7 at 
11.5 and 16.5 fbg, MW-8 at 10.5 and 19 fbg, and B-23 at 10, 15.5, and 19.5 fbg at concentrations 
ranging from 7.1 to 3,800 mg/kg.  Benzene was detected from borings MW-6 at 19.5 fbg, MW-8 
at 19.5 fbg, and B-23 at 15.5 and 19.5 fbg at concentrations ranging from 0.0090 to 33 mg/kg.  
The vapor probes were not installed due to saturated soil conditions.  A complete discussion and 
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presentation of these activities and findings is included in Cambria’s April 14, 2006 Site 
Investigation Report, and First Quarter 2006 – Groundwater Monitoring Report.   

January 2006 – DPE Pilot Test:  Cambria conducted a five-day dual-phase extraction pilot test 
the week of January 16, 2006.  The details and results were presented in Cambria’s Pilot Test 
Report dated March 14, 2006.  DPE was performed on wells V-1, V-2, MW-6, MW-7, MW-4, 
MW-5, and MW-8.  On January 20, 2006, a constant vacuum DPE test was conducted on well 
MW-6.  The report concluded 1) the absence of vapor phase concentrations (and groundwater 
concentrations) from well V-1 indicates that the former UST excavation does not contain residual 
source material; 2) high sustained and increasing vapor concentrations suggest source material is 
present in the vicinity of wells V-2, MW-5, and MW-8; 3) variability in extraction flow rates across 
the site may reflect heterogeneities in subsurface soils or may suggest preferential pathways; and 
4) the extremely high effective radius of influence calculated for wells MW-5 and MW-8 during 
DPE testing on well MW-7 supports the presence of a preferential pathway in the vicinity of these 
wells.  The data from the DPE pilot test suggests that DPE is feasible at this site.  The 
groundwater table was effectively drawn down by DPE and moderate vapor extraction flow rates 
were yielded from some of the extraction points.  Although DPE is deemed feasible, Cambria did 
not recommend implementing DPE at this site.  The extraction points that yielded the highest 
vapor concentrations did not yield an effective vapor extraction flow rate.  Conversely, low vapor 
concentrations were yielded from the extraction point that did yield an effective vapor extraction 
flow rate.  Therefore, DPE is not considered feasible in the target areas at this site.  

 

February 2006 – Install Offsite Wells MW-12 and MW-14:  The December 20, 2005 Plume 
Delineation Work Plan proposed offsite activities including the installation of seven offsite 
monitoring wells and eight soil vapor probes.  Based on responses from only two of the offsite 
property owners, Cambria completed a portion of the scope of work recommended.  Monitoring 
wells MW-12 and MW-14 were installed at two offsite properties to 20 and 14.5 fbg, 
respectively.  Groundwater was first encountered during drilling activities in borings MW-12 and 
MW-14 at 14.0 and 11.0 fbg, respectively.  None of the soil samples from well MW-12 indicated 
the presence of any TPHg or BTEX.  The 5-fbg sample from MW-14 also did not contain any 
reportable concentrations.  TPHg was reported in the 10- and 14-fbg samples from MW-14 at 
concentrations of 32 and 970 mg/kg, respectively.  Benzene was reported in the same two 
samples at concentrations of 0.0083 and 2.3 mg/kg, respectively.  Fuel oxygenates were requested 
on the 10-fbg and 14-fbg soil samples from MW-14, and none were reported above the detection 
limits.  These activities are documented in Cambria’s May 25, 2006 Subsurface Investigation 
Report. 
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April 2006 – Survey and Site Visit:  In addition to surveying the new wells, Cambria identified 
historical boring locations from patches on the ground surface, historical excavation edges, 
trenches, and other site features, and requested that they be included in the survey.  Report figures 
since May 2006 have included the new survey data.  Also, during the site visit, an inspection 
inside the building identified two bathrooms.  A floor drain was observed in the northern-most 
bathroom.  Standing liquid was present in the floor drain and automotive parts and cleaners were 
stored in this area.  Thus, a sample from the floor drain was collected and submitted for analyses 
of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260 and semi-volatile organic 
compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270.  The floor drain sample was analyzed for VOCs and 
SVOCs.   The results indicated the presence of carbon disulfide (3.69 µg/l), ethylbenzene (0.610 
µg/l) and toluene (0.770 µg/l).  This information was reported in Cambria’s May 25, 2006 
Subsurface Investigation Report. 
 

May 2006 – Geophysical Survey:  As recommended in Cambria’s May 25, 2006 Subsurface 
Investigation Report, a geophysical study was performed on May 22, 2006.  The objectives of this 
effort were to determine whether or not a waste oil UST was in the ground in the northwest 
portion of the property, and to evaluate the presence of subsurface utilities in this area that may 
act as preferential pathways, including the mapping of the sewer line from the floor drain found 
inside the northwest corner of the building during the April 19, 2006 site inspection.  The results 
did not identify the presence of a UST on the northwest corner of the site, but did find another 
vent line located behind the northeast corner of the station building.  A subsurface electric line 
was traced from the station building to the western property boundary, and an unidentified 
subsurface utility was traced from the northwest corner of the station building to the southwest, 
near MW-5 and toward MW-6.  The presence of the unknown utility line in the northwest corner 
confirms the observations of a possible preferential pathway in this area based on the dual-phase 
extraction pilot test performed in January 2006.  NORCAL was unable to run a line down the 
floor drain inside of the building due to the trap in the line, so the sewer cleanout was found on 
the exterior of the building.  Accessing the cleanout would have resulted in damage to the cap, 
and the property owner would not grant permission for Cambria to open the cleanout and repair 
any damage.  Thus, the location, direction, and depth of the sewer line in this area are still 
unknown.  However, based on the GPR survey that was performed to try to locate a non-metallic 
sewer line, NORCAL concludes that the sewer line may be more than 4 feet below grade, since 
the GPR was unable to identify the line.  This information was presented in Cambria’s July 25, 
2006 Status Update, Report of Geophysical Survey, and Request for Agency Meeting. 
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August 2006 – Agency Meeting:  On August 2, 2006, a meeting between Shell and the 
ACEH was held to discuss results of recent activities, the status of pending activities, and an 
agreed upon course for proposed additional activities.  During that meeting, the parties agreed 
to a scope of work, which was presented in Cambria’s August 31, 2006 Subsurface 
Investigation Work Plan.  The objectives detailed in that work plan were to:     
• Obtain detailed lithologic information onsite and offsite by continuous sampling using 

electronic logging by cone penetration testing (CPT) technique in five onsite and five 
offsite borings labeled CPT-1 through CPT-10; 

• Collect shallow soil gas samples from approximately 5 feet below grade (fbg) near offsite 
monitoring well MW-14 (CPT-8); 

• Obtain groundwater samples from first encountered groundwater from areas where wells 
have not been installed (CPT-5 through CPT-7, CPT-9, and CPT-10);  

• Collect groundwater from deeper within the first aquifer at all locations from 
approximately 20-25 fbg, depending on the CPT log results; 

• Collect groundwater samples from a deeper interval at select locations for vertical 
groundwater profiling (CPT-4, CPT-6, CPT-8, and CPT-9); 

• Install the onsite vapor probes to allow for the future collection of soil gas samples near 
the western property boundary; 

• Collect ambient air samples from the above-ground basement area at 664 27th Street for 
chemical analysis. 

This scope of work was approved by the ACEH in correspondence dated September 5, 2006. 

 

1996 to Present – Ongoing Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly groundwater monitoring has 
been ongoing at the site since August 1996 and currently includes onsite monitoring wells MW-1 
through MW-8, VP-1, and VP-2, and offsite monitoring wells MW-12 and MW-14.  Fuel 
oxygenates are not a significant component of the groundwater plumes, although some detections 
of di-isopropyl ether and tertiary butyl alcohol have been observed.  Overall, the groundwater 
flow direction is primarily to the west, with some radial components on site to the northwest and 
southwest.  Historically, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-12 have shown little 
or no impact from petroleum hydrocarbons.  Maximum historical concentrations of TPHg and 
benzene have been observed in onsite monitoring well MW-5.  The fourth quarter 2006 sample 
event (November) reported maximum concentrations of TPHg and benzene at 83,000 and 7,000 
µg/l, respectively.  Downgradient monitoring well MW-14 reported TPHg and benzene at 29,000 
and 4,400 µg/l, respectively, for this same event.   
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 12/15/2005 By jamesy Receipt Number: WR2005-2250
Permits Issued: W2005-1191 to W2005-1192 Permits Valid from 01/03/2006 to 01/06/2006

Application Id: 1134694746448 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 2703 Martin Luther King JR Way
Project Start Date: 01/03/2006 Completion Date:01/06/2006

Applicant: Cambria Environmental - Bill Deboer Phone: 510-420-3369
5900 Hollos Street, Emeryville, CA  94608

Property Owner: Shell Oil Products Co Phone: --
20945 Wilmington, Carson, CA  90810

Client: ** same as Property Owner **
Contact: Bill Deboer Phone: --

Cell: 510-385-0299

Total Due: $500.00
Total Amount Paid: $500.00

Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 1 Wells 

Driller: Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485165 - Method: auger Work Total: $300.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well

Id

Hole Diam. Casing

Diam.

Seal Depth Max. Depth

W2005-

1191

12/15/2005 04/03/2006 MW-8 10.00 in. 4.00 in. 0.50 ft 20.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters

generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,

properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no

case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or

waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground

Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required

for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances.  No work shall begin until all the permits

and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with

appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter

10, Article 3) of the California Water Code).  Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the

Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days.  Including permit number and site

map.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

5. Applicant shall contact George Bolton for an inspection time at 510-670-5594 at least five (5) working days prior to

starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

6. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover.  Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times.

 Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately

(through permit process).  No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

7. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

8. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum depth practicable or 20

feet.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 7 Boreholes 

Driller: Gregg Drilling-VP-1 to VP-6 at 6ft. & B-23 at 20ft. - Lic #: 485165 - Method:

auger

Work Total: $200.00

Specifications

Permit

Number

Issued Dt Expire Dt #

Boreholes

Hole Diam Max Depth

W2005-

1192

12/15/2005 04/03/2006 7 10.00 in. 20.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture.  Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or

with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will

need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled

according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or

County/City Codes.  No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact George Bolton for an inspection time at 510-670-5594 at least five (5) working days prior to

starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

6. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein.  No changes in construction procedures, as described on this

permit application.  Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.
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Gregg Insitu, Inc. 
CPT Site Investigation Report 
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13 November, 2006

CA ELAP Certificate #

Ana Friel
Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

RE: 2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
Work Order: S610458

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/25/06 10:15. If you 
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

Sylvia Krenn
Project Manager

2630

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600
FAX (916) 921-0100

www.testamericainc.com



Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A

2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
SAP # 129449
Ana Friel 11/13/06 22:41Emeryville CA, 94608

S610458

FAX (916) 921-0100
(916) 921-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

www.testamericainc.com

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

CPT-4-37-W S610458-01 10/18/06 11:50 10/25/06 10:15Water

CPT-5-20-W S610458-02 10/18/06 13:45 10/25/06 10:15Water

CPT-5-35-W S610458-03 10/18/06 16:45 10/25/06 10:15Water

CPT-1-35-W S610458-04 10/18/06 16:15 10/25/06 10:15Water

CPT-3-35-W S610458-05 10/20/06 12:00 10/25/06 10:15Water

CPT-2-35-W S610458-06 10/20/06 15:45 10/25/06 10:15Water

SP-1 S610458-07 10/20/06 00:00 10/25/06 10:15Soil

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A

2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
SAP # 129449
Ana Friel 11/13/06 22:41Emeryville CA, 94608

S610458

FAX (916) 921-0100
(916) 921-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

www.testamericainc.com

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Result Analyte Limit
Reporting

Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

CPT-4-37-W (S610458-01) Water    Sampled: 10/18/06 11:50   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

6100401 10/31/06 10/31/06 ug/l 1Benzene 33 0.50 GCMS \ 8260B
" " "" "Ethylbenzene 140 0.50 "
" " "" "Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 3200 50 "

" " " "95 % 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4
" " " "101 % 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8
" " " "98 % 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB

CPT-4-37-W (S610458-01RE1) Water    Sampled: 10/18/06 11:50   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

6100401 10/30/06 10/31/06 ug/l 5Toluene 150 2.5 GCMS \ 8260B
" " "" "Xylenes (total) 570 5.0 "

" " " "96 % 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4
" " " "102 % 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8
" " " "102 % 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB

CPT-5-20-W (S610458-02) Water    Sampled: 10/18/06 13:45   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

6100401 10/31/06 10/31/06 ug/l 10Benzene 1100 5.0 GCMS \ 8260B
" " "" "Toluene 200 5.0 "
" " "" "Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 25000 500 "

" " " "95 % 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4
" " " "102 % 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8
" " " "100 % 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB

CPT-5-20-W (S610458-02RE1) Water    Sampled: 10/18/06 13:45   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

6100401 11/01/06 11/01/06 ug/l 25Ethylbenzene 5300 12 EGCMS \ 8260B
" " "" "Xylenes (total) 4100 25 "

" " " "96 % 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4
" " " "105 % 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8
" " " "100 % 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A

2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
SAP # 129449
Ana Friel 11/13/06 22:41Emeryville CA, 94608

S610458

FAX (916) 921-0100
(916) 921-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

www.testamericainc.com

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Result Analyte Limit
Reporting

Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

CPT-5-35-W (S610458-03) Water    Sampled: 10/18/06 16:45   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

6100401 10/31/06 10/31/06 ug/l 1Benzene 4.0 0.50 GCMS \ 8260B
" " "" "Ethylbenzene 11 0.50 "
" " "" "Toluene 2.6 0.50 "
" " "" "Xylenes (total) 44 1.0 "
" " "" "Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 220 50 "

" " " "94 % 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4
" " " "100 % 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8
" " " "101 % 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB

CPT-1-35-W (S610458-04) Water    Sampled: 10/18/06 16:15   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

6100401 10/31/06 10/31/06 ug/l 1Benzene 4.3 0.50 GCMS \ 8260B
" " "" "Ethylbenzene 6.1 0.50 "

"" "" ""Toluene ND 0.50
" " "" "Xylenes (total) 3.0 1.0 "

"" "" ""Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50
" " " "100 % 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4
" " " "103 % 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8
" " " "100 % 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB

CPT-3-35-W (S610458-05) Water    Sampled: 10/20/06 12:00   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

6100401 10/31/06 10/31/06 ug/l 1Benzene 45 0.50 GCMS \ 8260B
" " "" "Ethylbenzene 45 0.50 "
" " "" "Toluene 15 0.50 "
" " "" "Xylenes (total) 310 1.0 "
" " "" "Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 880 50 "

" " " "98 % 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4
" " " "101 % 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8
" " " "98 % 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A

2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
SAP # 129449
Ana Friel 11/13/06 22:41Emeryville CA, 94608

S610458

FAX (916) 921-0100
(916) 921-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

www.testamericainc.com

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Result Analyte Limit
Reporting

Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

CPT-2-35-W (S610458-06) Water    Sampled: 10/20/06 15:45   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

6100401 10/31/06 10/31/06 ug/l 1Benzene 180 0.50 GCMS \ 8260B
" " "" "Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2600 50 "

" " " "101 % 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4
" " " "98 % 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8
" " " "98 % 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB

CPT-2-35-W (S610458-06RE1) Water    Sampled: 10/20/06 15:45   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

6110094 11/01/06 11/01/06 ug/l 10Ethylbenzene 55 5.0 GCMS \ 8260B
" " "" "Toluene 69 5.0 "
" " "" "Xylenes (total) 290 10 "

" " " "96 % 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4
" " " "105 % 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8
" " " "101 % 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB

SP-1 (S610458-07) Soil    Sampled: 10/20/06 00:00   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

GCMS \ 8260B10/30/06 10/30/06 mg/kg 61004031Benzene ND 0.010
"" "" ""Ethylbenzene ND 0.010
"" "" ""Toluene ND 0.010
"" "" ""Xylenes (total) ND 0.020

" " "" "Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 3.3 2.0 "

" " " "105 % 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4
" " " "105 % 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8
" " " "139 % 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A

2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
SAP # 129449
Ana Friel 11/13/06 22:41Emeryville CA, 94608

S610458

FAX (916) 921-0100
(916) 921-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

www.testamericainc.com

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Result Analyte Limit
Reporting

Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes 

SP-1 (S610458-07) Soil    Sampled: 10/20/06 00:00   Received: 10/25/06 10:15

EPA 6010B10/30/06 11/04/06 mg/kg 61003954Lead ND 10

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A

2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
SAP # 129449
Ana Friel 11/13/06 22:41Emeryville CA, 94608

S610458

FAX (916) 921-0100
(916) 921-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

www.testamericainc.com

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Batch 6100401 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / GCMS \ 8260B

Blank (6100401-BLK1) Prepared: 10/30/06  Analyzed: 10/31/06 
Benzene ug/lND 0.50
Ethylbenzene "ND 0.50
Toluene "ND 0.50
Xylenes (total) "ND 1.0
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) "ND 50

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9924.8
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10225.6
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10225.6

Blank (6100401-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/31/06 
Benzene ug/lND 0.50
Ethylbenzene "ND 0.50
Toluene "ND 0.50
Xylenes (total) "ND 1.0
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) "ND 50

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9423.4
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10025.0
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10225.4

Blank (6100401-BLK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 
Benzene ug/lND 0.50
Ethylbenzene "ND 0.50
Toluene "ND 0.50
Xylenes (total) "ND 1.0
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) "ND 50

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10325.7
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10426.0
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10225.4

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A

2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
SAP # 129449
Ana Friel 11/13/06 22:41Emeryville CA, 94608

S610458

FAX (916) 921-0100
(916) 921-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

www.testamericainc.com

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Batch 6100401 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / GCMS \ 8260B

Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS1) Prepared: 10/30/06  Analyzed: 10/31/06 
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ug/l2230 50 2200 70-130101

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10626.6
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10025.0
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10025.1

Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/30/06 
Benzene ug/l21.2 0.50 20.0 70-130106
Toluene "17.5 0.50 20.0 70-13088

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10526.3
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 9924.7
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 9724.3

Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/31/06 
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ug/l2290 50 2200 70-130104

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10325.7
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10025.0
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10225.4

Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS4) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/31/06 
Benzene ug/l20.9 0.50 20.0 70-130104
Toluene "17.7 0.50 20.0 70-13088

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9924.7
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 9924.8
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 9924.7

Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS5) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ug/l2210 50 2200 70-130100

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10526.2
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10225.6
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10426.0

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A

2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
SAP # 129449
Ana Friel 11/13/06 22:41Emeryville CA, 94608

S610458

FAX (916) 921-0100
(916) 921-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

www.testamericainc.com

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Batch 6100401 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / GCMS \ 8260B

Laboratory Control Sample (6100401-BS6) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 
Benzene ug/l20.6 0.50 20.0 70-130103
Toluene "18.1 0.50 20.0 70-13090

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9824.6
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 9824.6
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10125.2

Matrix Spike (6100401-MS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 Source: S610458-03
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ug/l2320 50 2200 221 60-14095

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10726.8
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10425.9
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10125.2

Matrix Spike Dup (6100401-MSD1) Prepared: 11/01/06  Analyzed: 11/02/06 Source: S610458-03
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ug/l2340 50 2200 221 2560-14096 0.9

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10526.3
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10426.0
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10025.0

Batch 6100403 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / GCMS \ 8260B

Blank (6100403-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/30/06 
Benzene mg/kgND 0.010
Ethylbenzene "ND 0.010
Toluene "ND 0.010
Xylenes (total) "ND 0.020
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) "ND 2.0

" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 1000.0502
" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 1000.0501
" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 990.0493

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A

2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
SAP # 129449
Ana Friel 11/13/06 22:41Emeryville CA, 94608

S610458

FAX (916) 921-0100
(916) 921-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

www.testamericainc.com

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Batch 6100403 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / GCMS \ 8260B

Laboratory Control Sample (6100403-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/30/06 
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) mg/kg4.43 2.0 4.40 70-130101

" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 1030.0517
" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 1000.0499
" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 1000.0500

Laboratory Control Sample (6100403-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/30/06 
Benzene mg/kg0.0418 0.010 0.0400 70-130104
Toluene "0.0360 0.010 0.0400 70-13090

" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 1040.0519
" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 980.0491
" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 980.0490

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6100403-BSD1) Prepared: 10/30/06  Analyzed: 10/31/06 
Benzene mg/kg0.0475 0.010 0.0776 25 S0270-13061
Toluene "0.293 0.010 0.376 25 S0270-13078
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) "4.46 2.0 4.40 2570-130101 0.7

" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 1060.0531
" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 1000.0500
" 0.0500 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 1000.0502

Batch 6110094 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / GCMS \ 8260B

Blank (6110094-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 
Benzene ug/lND 0.50
Ethylbenzene "ND 0.50
Toluene "ND 0.50
Xylenes (total) "ND 1.0
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) "ND 50

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10325.7
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10426.0
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10225.4

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Batch 6110094 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / GCMS \ 8260B

Laboratory Control Sample (6110094-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/01/06 
Benzene ug/l23.1 0.50 38.8 QC0270-13060
Toluene "141 0.50 188 70-13075
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) "2210 50 2200 70-130100

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10526.2
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10225.6
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10426.0

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6110094-BSD1) Prepared: 11/01/06  Analyzed: 11/02/06 
Benzene ug/l23.9 0.50 38.8 25 QC0270-13062 3
Toluene "124 0.50 188 25 QC0270-13066 13
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) "2150 50 2200 2570-13098 3

" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10827.1
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10325.8
" 25.0 60-140Surrogate: 4-BFB 10526.2

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 13



Project:
Project Number:

Project Manager:
Reported:

Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A

2703 Martain Luther King Jr. Way
SAP # 129449
Ana Friel 11/13/06 22:41Emeryville CA, 94608

S610458

FAX (916) 921-0100
(916) 921-9600

Sacramento, CA 95834
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

www.testamericainc.com

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Level
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Batch 6100395 - EPA 3050B / EPA 6010B

Blank (6100395-BLK1) Prepared: 10/30/06  Analyzed: 11/04/06 
Lead mg/kgND 2.5

Laboratory Control Sample (6100395-BS1) Prepared: 10/30/06  Analyzed: 11/04/06 
Lead mg/kg102 2.5 100 80-120102

Matrix Spike (6100395-MS1) Prepared: 10/30/06  Analyzed: 11/04/06 Source: S610525-01
Lead mg/kg76.7 10 100 ND 75-12577

Matrix Spike Dup (6100395-MSD1) Prepared: 10/30/06  Analyzed: 11/04/06 Source: S610525-01
Lead mg/kg77.4 10 100 ND 2075-12577 0.9

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Cambria Env - 5900 Hollis, Emeryville (Shell)
5900 Hollis St., Ste. A
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Notes and Definitions 

S02 The surrogate recovery was below control limits.

QC02 The percent recovery was below the control limits.

E The concentration indicated for this analyte is an estimated value above the calibration range of the instrument.

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specifiedND

Analyte DETECTEDDET

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.  
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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